recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in retained earnings or a separate
component of equity as per BAS 12 Income Tax.

(H) Refundable deposits
Group has provided security deposits on refundable basis and recognized at cost, on transition to BAS
group fair valued the refundable deposits kept/received in line with BFRS 9 Financial Instruments:
Recognition & Measurement in order to adjust the time value of money.

(I) Fixed Deposit EIR Adjustment
Group allocated interest for fixed deposit on straight line basis, with the transition to BAS, the group
measures interest expenses on Effective Interest Basis (EIR) on compounding basis in line with BFRS
9 Financial Instruments

(J) Investments in Associates
Under Old GAAP group did not accounted for the investments in Associates, on transition to BAS
the group measures investments in associates using equity method of accounting as per BAS 28
Investments in associates.

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

106
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

2.6 Principal adjustments made in reinstating the previous GAAP
2.6.2 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2018

Bank ('Nu)

Assets Note Local GAAP
Reclassified

Re-
measurement

BAS/IFRS

Cash & cash Equivalents 3,737,331,147   (909,530)   3,736,421,617
Cash & Balances with Central Bank 4,095,243,197   -   4,095,243,197
Placement with other Banks 1,824,545,205   (36,242)   1,824,508,963
Loans & Advances to Customers C/D 27,331,131,478   (308,827,768)   27,022,303,710
Investments in Associates 91,463,480   -   91,463,480
Equity Instruments at Fair Value through P/L E 31,332,035   81,506,457   112,838,492
Equity Instruments at Fair Value through OCI 39,561,000   -   39,561,000
Debt Instruments at Amortized Cost 116,952,968   (2,268)   116,950,699
Defined Benefit Assets F -   55,833,490   55,833,490
Other Financial Assets 182,154,687   (17,467)   182,137,220
Other Assets H 223,727,810   73,910,559   297,638,368
Property & Equipment A 631,065,193   114,030,687   745,095,879
Intangible Assets B 60,644,456   5,626,959   66,271,415
Total Assets 38,365,152,655   21,114,877   38,386,267,532

Liabilities
Due to Banks and Financial Institution 11,101,465,782   11,101,465,782
Due to Customers I 19,061,660,502   (109,349,286)   18,952,311,216
Debts Issued & Other Borrowed Funds 522,027,397   -   522,027,397
Current Tax Liabilities 322,178,289   -   322,178,289
Defined Benefit Liability -   8,578,990   8,578,990
Deferred Tax Liability -   201,231,426   201,231,426
Unclaimed Balances 8,438,591   -   8,438,591
Deferred Income 18,882,274   -   18,882,274
Provisions 350,883,814   (329,106,634)   21,777,180
Other Liabilities H 122,930,232   -   122,968,549
Total Liabilities 31,508,466,880   (228,645,503)   31,279,859,693

Equity
Share Capital 3,291,935,960   -   3,291,935,960
Share Premium -   -   -
Reserves
Revenue Reserve 205,665,327   43,047,081   248,712,408
General Reserve 2,728,867,004   -   2,728,867,004
Statutory Reserve 151,217,485   -   151,217,485
Specific Reserves 479,000,000   -   479,000,000
AFS Reserve -   57,054,520   57,054,520
Revaluation Reserve -   149,620,462   149,620,462
Total equity 6,856,685,776   249,722,063   7,106,407,838

Total liabilities and equity 38,365,152,655   21,076,560   38,386,267,532

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

107
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

Group ('Nu)
Assets Note Local GAAP ReclassifiedRe-measurementBAS/IFRS
Cash & cash Equivalents 3,737,331,147   (909,530)   3,736,421,617
Cash & Balances with Central Bank 4,095,243,197   -   4,095,243,197
Placement with other Banks 1,824,545,205   (36,242)   1,824,508,963
Loans & Advances to Customers C/D 27,331,131,478   (308,827,768)   27,022,303,710
Investments in Associates 91,463,480   1,931,001   93,394,481
Equity Instruments at Fair Value through P/L E 31,332,035   81,506,457   112,838,492
Equity Instruments at Fair Value through OCI 39,561,000   -   39,561,000
Debt Instruments at Amortized Cost 116,952,968   (2,268)   116,950,699
Defined Benefit Assets F -   55,833,490   55,833,490
Other Financial Assets 182,154,687   (17,467)   182,137,220
Other Assets H 223,727,810   73,910,559   297,638,368
Property & Equipment A 631,065,193   114,030,687   745,095,879
Intangible Assets B 60,644,456   5,626,959   66,271,415
Total Assets 38,365,152,655   23,045,878   38,388,198,533

Liabilities
Due to Banks and Financial Institution 11,101,465,782   -   11,101,465,782
Due to Customers I 19,061,660,502   (109,349,286)   18,952,311,216
Debts Issued & Other Borrowed Funds 522,027,397   -   522,027,397
Current Tax Liabilities 322,178,289   -   322,178,289
Defined Benefit Liability -   8,578,990   8,578,990
Deferred Tax Liability -   201,810,727   201,810,727
Unclaimed Balances 8,438,591   -   8,438,591
Deferred Income 18,882,274   -   18,882,274
Provisions 350,883,814   (329,106,634)   21,777,180
Other Liabilities H 122,930,232   -   122,968,549
Total Liabilities 31,508,466,880   (228,066,203)   31,280,438,994

Equity
Share Capital 3,291,935,960   -   3,291,935,960
Share Premium -   -   -
Reserves
Revenue Reserve 205,665,327   44,398,781   250,064,109
General Reserve 2,728,867,004   -   2,728,867,004
Statutory Reserve 151,217,485   -   151,217,485
Specific Reserves 479,000,000   -   479,000,000
AFS Reserve -   57,054,520   57,054,520
Revaluation Reserve -   149,620,462   149,620,462
Total equity 6,856,685,776   251,073,764   7,107,759,539

Total liabilities and equity 38,365,152,655   23,007,561   38,388,198,533

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

108
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

2.6.3 Reconciliation of Income Statement for the year ended 31st December 2018

Note
Local GAAP
Reclassified Re-measurement BAS/IFRS

Interest & Similar Income D 2,933,268,752   68,552,105   3,001,820,858
Interest & Similar Expense I 1,394,291,896   (32,624,307)   1,361,667,588
Net interest income 1,538,976,857   101,176,413   1,640,153,269
Fee and commission income 128,103,416   -   128,103,416
Fee and commission expenses 6,151,596   -   6,151,596
Net fee and commission income 121,951,821   -   121,951,821
Other Operating Income 69,222,333   -   69,222,333
Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates J -   -   -
Total operating income 1,730,151,010   101,176,413   1,831,327,423

Personnel Expenses D 400,444,432   64,010,533   464,454,965
Depreciation on Property Plant & Equipment A 37,078,742   4,847,898   41,926,640
Amortization of Intangible Assets B 13,431,212   4,919,561   18,350,773
Other Operating Expenses 129,864,603   2,984   129,867,587
Impairment charges/(reversal) for loans and other losses C 90,957,913   38,968,749   129,926,663
Total Operating Expenses 671,776,903   112,749,725   784,526,628
Profit Before Tax from Continuing Operations 1,058,374,107   (11,573,312)   1,046,800,795

Income Tax Expense G 322,178,289   117,774,838   439,953,127
Profit For the Year 736,195,818   (129,348,150)   606,847,668

Other Comprehensive Income
Profit For the Year 736,195,818   (129,348,150)   606,847,668

Gains /(losses) on re-measuring available for sale financial
assets E -   28,729,479   28,729,479
Remeasurment Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plan F -   (7,871,622)   (7,871,622)
Net loss on available for sale financial assets -   -   -
Share of OCI of Associates -   -   -
Total other comprehensive income before tax -   20,857,857   20,857,857

Income tax income /(expense) relating to components of
other comprehensive income -   10,980,330   10,980,330

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -   9,877,527   9,877,527

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 736,195,818   (119,470,624)   616,725,194

Bank (Nu)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

109
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

Note Local GAAP
Reclassified

Re-measurement BAS/IFRS

Interest & Similar Income D 2,933,268,752   68,552,105   3,001,820,858
Interest & Similar Expense I 1,394,291,896   (32,624,307)   1,361,667,588
Net interest income 1,538,976,857   101,176,413   1,640,153,269
Fee and commission income 128,103,416   -   128,103,416
Fee and commission expenses 6,151,596   -   6,151,596
Net fee and commission income 121,951,821   -   121,951,821
Other Operating Income 69,222,333   -   69,222,333
Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates J (15,006,269)   -   (15,006,269)
Total operating income 1,715,144,740   101,176,413   1,816,321,153

Personnel Expenses D 400,444,432   64,010,533   464,454,965
Depreciation on Property Plant & Equipment A 37,078,742   4,847,898   41,926,640
Amortization of Intangible Assets B 13,431,212   4,919,561   18,350,773
Other Operating Expenses 129,864,603   2,984   129,867,587
Impairment charges/(reversal) for loans and other losses C 90,957,913   38,968,749   129,926,663
Total Operating Expenses 671,776,903   112,749,725   784,526,628
Profit Before Tax from Continuing Operations 1,043,367,837   (11,573,312)   1,031,794,525

Income Tax Expense G 322,178,289   113,252,102   435,430,391
Profit For the Year 721,189,549   (124,825,414)   596,364,134

Other Comprehensive Income
Profit For the Year 721,189,549   (124,825,414)   596,364,134

Gains /(losses) on re-measuring available for sale financial
assets E -   28,729,479   28,729,479
Remeasurment Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plan F -   (7,871,622)   (7,871,622)
Net loss on available for sale financial assets -   -   -
Share of OCI of Associates -   58,207   58,207
Total other comprehensive income before tax -   20,916,064   20,916,064

Income tax income /(expense) relating to components of
other comprehensive income -   11,018,647   11,018,647

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -   9,897,416   9,897,416

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 721,189,549   (114,927,998)   606,261,551

Group (Nu)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

110
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

3. Transition disclosures
3.1 A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under BAS 39 to the balances reported under
BFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 is, as follows:

In Nu. million BFRS 9
Financial assets Ref Category Amount Reclassification ECL Other Amount Category

Cash & cash Equivalents L&R 6,698,501,907   -   (535,720)   -   6,697,966,187   AC
Cash & Balances with Central Bank L&R 4,536,360,335   -   -   -   4,536,360,335   AC
Placement with other Banks L&R 1,008,605,479   -   (7,594.00)   -   1,008,597,885   AC
Loans & Advances to Customers L&R 25,009,851,908   -   (110,616,234)   (147,985,911)   24,751,249,763   AC

Debt instruments at amortised cost 116,952,968   (3,407)   -   116,949,561   AC
From Financial investments – HTM A 116,952,968   (3,407)   -   116,949,561

L&R 37,253,319,629 116,952,968   (111,162,955)  (147,985,911) 37,111,123,731  AC
Financial investments – AFS -   -   -
To: Equity instruments FVTPL B AFS (84,109,013)   -   -   -
To: Equity instruments FVOCI C AFS (39,561,000)   -   -   -

AFS 123,670,013   (123,670,013) -   -   N/A

Financial investments - HTM HTM 116,952,968   (116,952,968)   -   -   N/A
To: Debt instruments at amortised cost (116,952,968)   -

HTM 116,952,968   (116,952,968)   - N/A
Equity instruments at fair value through OCI

N/A 39,561,000   - 39,561,000   FVOCI
From: Financial investments - AFS C 39,561,000   39,561,000

N/A 39,561,000   -   -   39,561,000   FVOCI
Equity instruments at fair value through P&L

N/A 84,109,013   - 84,109,013   FVTPL
From: Financial investments - AFS C 84,109,013   84,109,013

N/A 84,109,013   -   -   84,109,013   FVTPL

BAS 39 measurement Remeasurement

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

111
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

In Nu. million BFRS 9
Financial liabilities Ref Category Amount Reclassification ECL Other Amount Category
Due to Banks and Financial Institution AC 8,206,162,304   -   -   -   8,206,162,304   AC
Due to Customers AC 21,753,867,023   -   -   -   21,753,867,023   AC
Debts Issued & Other Borrowed Funds AC 876,400,000   -   -   -   876,400,000   AC

30,836,429,327 30,836,429,327
Non-financial liabilities
Provisions N/A 19,649,119   - -   - 19,649,119   N/A

19,649,119   19,649,119
Total liabilities N/A 30,856,078,445 - -   -   30,856,078,445 N/A

3.2 The impact of transition to IFRS 9 is as follows:

In Nu. million

Loan loss
provision under
BAS 39/BAS 37
at 31 December

2017

Re
measurement

ECLs under
BFRS 9 at 1

January 2018

Impairment allowance for
Cash & cash Equivalents -   535,720.00   535,720
Placement with other Banks -   7,594.00   7,594
Loans & Advances to Customers 1,575,293,387   104,062,726   1,679,356,113
Debt instruments at amortised cost -   3,407.00   3,407
Financial guarantees -   1,347,708 1,347,708
Letters of credit -   5,205,800 5,205,800

1,575,293,387   111,162,955   1,686,456,342

C. The Bank has elected the option to irrevocably designate some if its previous AFS equity instruments as Equity instruments at FVOCI.

BAS 39 measurement Remeasurement

A. As of 1 January 2018, the Bank did not have any debt instruments that did not meet the SPPI criterion within its held-to-maturity portfolio. Therefore, it
elected to classify all of these instruments as debt instruments measured at amortised cost.

B.  As of 1 January 2018, the Bank has classified a portion of its AFS asset-backed securities as financial assets measured at FVPL as the payments did not
meet the SPPI criterion. The Bank did not elect to apply the FVPL option to any other securities previously recognised in the AFS portfolio.

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

of

112
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

4 Interest and Similar Income
2018 2017 2018 2017

Loans & Advances to customers 2,872,498,517   2,672,135,543   2,872,498,517   2,672,135,543
Cash & Short term funds 4,321,305   3,135,757   4,321,305   3,135,757
Placements with other banks 93,044,449   120,235,984   93,044,449   120,235,984
Income from Government securities 31,956,587   62,762,107   31,956,587   62,762,107
Others -   -

3,001,820,858  2,858,269,391  3,001,820,858  2,858,269,391

5 Interest & Similar Expense
2018 2017 2018 2017

Due to customers 1,314,826,053   1,301,812,294   1,314,826,053   1,301,812,294
Debt issued and other borrowed funds 46,627,397   51,072,131   46,627,397   51,072,131
Others 214,138   849,053   214,138   849,053

1,361,667,588  1,353,733,478  1,361,667,588  1,353,733,478

6 Net Fees & Commission Income 2018 2017 2018 2017
Fees & Commission Income
Banking services 99,071,227   80,650,969   99,071,227   80,650,969
Foreign remittance related services 29,032,189   26,647,254   29,032,189   26,647,254
Brokering Commission -   -   -   -
Total fees and commission income 128,103,416   107,298,223   128,103,416   107,298,223

Fees & Commission Expense
Brokerage Fees -   -   -   -
Trading Fees -   -   -   -
Other Bank charges & fees 6,151,596   8,430,687   6,151,596   8,430,687
Total fees and commission Expense 6,151,596   8,430,687   6,151,596   8,430,687
Net Fees & Commission Income 121,951,821   98,867,536   121,951,821   98,867,536

7 Other Operating Income 2018 2017 2018 2017

Income From AFS Financial Investments 6,955,820   5,690,950   6,955,820   5,690,950
Income From Investments in Subsidiaries -   -   -   -
Income From Investments in Associates 34,773,180   6,375,083   34,773,180   6,375,083
Exchange Gain 17,981,259   59,121,276   17,981,259   59,121,276
Profit on Disposal Of Fixed Assets (453,778)   59,540   (453,778)   59,540
Operating lease income -   -
Charges Recovered 2,625,439   8,429,519   2,625,439   8,429,519
Others 7,340,412   9,139,467   7,340,412   9,139,467

69,222,333   88,815,835   69,222,333   88,815,835

Group (Nu)
8 Personel Expenses 2018 2017 2018 2017

Wages & Salaries 341,509,930   314,141,940   341,509,930   314,141,940
Amortization of Pre-paid employment benefits 64,267,545   16,973,458   64,267,545   16,973,458
Defined Benefit plan (257,012)   (17,857,130)   (257,012)   (17,857,130)
HRD Cost 37,496,183   36,028,873   37,496,183   36,028,873
Other Benefits 21,438,319   17,892,904   21,438,319   17,892,904

464,454,965   367,180,044   464,454,965   367,180,044

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

113
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

9 Other Operating Expenses 2018 2017 2018 2017
Advertising & Marketing 9,808,925   4,271,775   9,808,925   4,271,775
Corporate Social Responsibilities 3,373,200   6,019,000   3,373,200   6,019,000
Administrative 81,191,821   81,756,820   81,191,821   81,756,820
Professional Fees 8,386,751   7,673,987   8,386,751   7,673,987
Rent Paid under operating leases 17,025,171   15,735,717   17,025,171   15,735,717
Other 10,081,719   6,809,987   10,081,719   6,809,987

129,867,587   122,267,287   129,867,587   122,267,287

10 Impairment (charges)/reversal for loans and other losses

2018 2017 2018 2017
Individual Impairment
Opening Balance as at 01 st January 21,337,626   -   21,337,626   -
Charge/(Reversal) for the Years (5,397,578)   21,337,626   (5,397,578)   21,337,626
Closing Balance as at 31 December 15,940,048   21,337,626   15,940,048   21,337,626

Collective Impairment
Movement in Provision for Impairment Losses
Opening Balance as at 01 st January 1,665,118,716   1,805,807,617   1,665,118,716   1,805,807,617
Charge/(Reversal) for the Years 135,373,641   (109,691,452)   135,373,641   (109,691,452)
Write-offs (445,813)   (30,997,449)   (445,813)   (30,997,449)
Closing Balance as at 31 December 1,800,046,544   1,665,118,716   1,800,046,544   1,665,118,716

Provisioning for Other losses
Opening Balance as at 01 st January 1,093,190   1,776,156   1,093,190   1,776,156
Charge/(Reversal) for the Years (49,400)   445,384   (49,400)   445,384
Closing Balance as at 31 December 1,043,790   1,093,190   1,043,790   2,221,540

Total Charge or Reversal for Loans and Advances 129,926,663   (70,275,017)   129,926,663   (70,275,017)
Inventory write-offs -   -   -   -

Total Charge/(Reversal) 129,926,663   (70,275,017)   129,926,663   (70,275,017)

11 TAXATION
The major components of income tax expense for the years ended 31st December are as follows.

Statement of Comprehensive Income 2018 2017 2018 2017
Current Income Tax
Income Tax for the year 322,178,289   384,746,803   322,178,289   384,746,803
Assessed Tax of earlier period 267,430   47,794   267,430   47,794
Deferred Tax 117,507,408   67,244,057   112,984,672   67,684,810
Deferred Taxation Charge/ (Reversal) 439,953,127   452,038,654   435,430,391   452,479,407

-
Other Comprehensive Income
Deferred Tax
Deferred Taxation Charge/ (Reversal) (Refer Note 30) (10,980,330)   (14,870,002)   (11,018,647)   (14,849,147)
Property Plan and Equipment

(10,980,330)   (14,870,002)   (11,018,647)   (14,849,147)

Total Tax Expense for the financial year 428,972,796   437,168,651   424,411,744   437,630,260

Reconcilation of Impairment Allowance
Account-Individual and Collective
Impairment

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

114
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

12 Cash and Cash Equivalents 2018 2017 2018 2017
Local Currency In Hand 508,099,074   414,499,752   508,099,074   414,499,752
Foreign Curency In hand 61,763,614   85,126,767   61,763,614   85,126,767
Balances with Local Banks 1,094,096,918   1,910,968,144   1,094,096,918   1,910,968,144
Balances with Foreign Banks 1,076,741,535   291,337,245   1,076,741,535   291,337,245
Money at Call and Short Notice 996,630,006   3,996,569,999   996,630,006   3,996,569,999
Allowance for Expected Credit Loss (909,530)   (535,720)   (909,530)   (535,720)

3,736,421,617   6,697,966,187   3,736,421,617   6,697,966,187

13
Balances with Central Bank of
Bhutan(RMA) 2018 2017 2018 2017
RMA Current Account 862,450,200   1,454,903,307   862,450,200   1,454,903,307
CRR With RMA Account 2,973,209,596   2,897,825,878   2,973,209,596   2,897,825,878
RMA Penalty Account 77,278   77,278   77,278   77,278
RMA - BFS Settlement Account (116,456,916)   (125,109,508)   (116,456,916)   (125,109,508)
ATM Settlement Account (12,206,494)   (12,218,994)   (12,206,494)   (12,218,994)
RMA - BFS Settlement Account - (1,705,928)   (2,448,786)   (1,705,928)   (2,448,786)
RMA-PG & IMPS (29,602,538)   5,600,161   (29,602,538)   5,600,161
RMA Currency Chest 419,478,000   317,731,000   419,478,000   317,731,000

4,095,243,197   4,536,360,335   4,095,243,197   4,536,360,335

14 Placements with other banks 2018 2017 2018 2017
Placements with other banks 1,824,545,205   1,008,605,479   1,824,545,205   1,008,605,479
Allowance for Expected Credit Loss (36,242)   (7,594)   (36,242)   (7,594)

1,824,508,963   1,008,597,885   1,824,508,963   1,008,597,885

15 Gross loans & receivables 2018 2017 2018 2017
Gross loans & receivables 28,911,252,820   26,575,337,488   28,911,252,820   26,575,337,488
Less: Staff loan fair value adjustment (73,910,559)   (138,178,104)   (73,910,559)   (138,178,104)

28,837,342,261   26,437,159,384   28,837,342,261   26,437,159,384
Less: Impairment
Individual impairment (15,940,048)   (21,337,626)   (15,940,048)   (21,337,626)
Collective impairment (1,799,098,504)   (1,664,571,995)   (1,799,098,504)   (1,664,571,995)
Total Impairment (1,815,038,551)   (1,685,909,621)   (1,815,038,551)   (1,685,909,621)

Net Loans and Receivables 27,022,303,710   24,751,249,763   27,022,303,710   24,751,249,763

15.1 Loans & Advances to Customers 2018 2017 2018 2017
Term Loan 21,233,806,665   19,229,620,237   21,233,806,665   19,229,620,237
Overdrafts and Working Capital 7,223,290,563   6,953,044,363   7,223,290,563   6,953,044,363
Bills discounted 69,205,758   31,357,983   69,205,758   31,357,983
Cheques purchased (1,118)   (1,118)   (1,118)   (1,118)
Credit cards' outstandings 2,800,628   2,776,205   2,800,628   2,776,205
Suspended loans 382,150,323   358,539,818   382,150,323   358,539,818

28,911,252,820   26,575,337,488   28,911,252,820   26,575,337,488

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

115
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2018

17 Investments in Associates 2018 2017 2018 2017
DFAL (Quoted Investment) 91,463,480   91,463,480   93,394,481   108,342,544
Total 91,463,480   91,463,480   93,394,481   108,342,544

18
Financial Investments Available for
Sale 2018 2017 2018 2017
Quoted Investments
Equities(Fair Valued) 110,338,492   81,609,013   110,338,492   81,609,013

110,338,492   81,609,013   110,338,492   81,609,013

Un quoted Investments
Equities 2,500,000   2,500,000   2,500,000   2,500,000

2,500,000   2,500,000   2,500,000   2,500,000
Subtotal 112,838,492   84,109,013   112,838,492   84,109,013

Statutory Investments
Investment in FITI 18,000,000   18,000,000   18,000,000   18,000,000
Investment in CIB 1,750,000   1,750,000   1,750,000   1,750,000
Investment in RSEB 19,811,000   19,811,000   19,811,000   19,811,000

39,561,000   39,561,000   39,561,000   39,561,000

Total 152,399,492   123,670,013   152,399,492   123,670,013

18.1
Investment available for sale:
December 31st

No of Shares Cost Market Value
Name of the Company
Quoted
Penden Cement Authority Ltd. 609,550   21,686,278   56,078,600
Bhutan Board Products Ltd. 14,000   141,400   160,300
Bhutan Carbide & Chemicals Ltd. 500,000   5,000,000   35,000,000
Bhutan Polymers Co. Ltd. 127,140   1,271,400   1,589,250
Royal Insurance Corpn. of Bhutan 442,500   732,957   31,860,000